1 to 5 years

Interest bearing financial
assets

Cash and cash equivalents 0.00% 10,637 -- -- -- 10,637
Loans - Due from banks and
other financial institutions

0.00% -- -- -- 1,313 1,313

Loans - Due from non-banks  4.87% -- 84,045 -- 48,218 132,263
Total interest bearing
financial assets

-- 10,637 84,045 -- 49,531 144,213

Interest bearing financial
liabilities

Due to non-banks 5.64% -- 87,052 -- 134,431 221,483
Due to banks and other
financial institutions

6.87% -- 26,539 -- 4,887 31,426

Bonds issued 5.25% -- -- -- 118,674 118,674
Total interest bearing
financial liabilities

-- -- 113,591 -- 257,992 371,583

  EMMA ALPHA HOLDING LTD
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2019

47

5. Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

An analysis of sensitivity of the Group’s equity to changes in interest rates based on positions existing as at
31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 and a simplified scenario of a 100bp change in interest rates is shown:

   Total effect on
equity

Total effect on
equity

   2019  2018
   TEUR TEUR
Effect of 100bp decrease in interest rate   2,207 273
Effect of 100bp increase in interest rate   (2,207) (273)

  EMMA ALPHA HOLDING LTD
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2019

48

5. Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency position

2019

TEUR EUR USD CZK RON HRK MDL Total

Cash and cash equivalents 9,754 1 136 1,812 44,996 9,360 66,059
Financial assets - deposits -- -- -- -- 1,827 -- 1,827
Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

-- -- -- -- 33 518 551

Financial assets at amortised
cost

117,252 -- -- -- -- -- 117,252

Loans - Due from non-banks 146,214 5,138 15,375 -- 79 230 167,036
Trade and other receivables 8 -- 59 34,738 3,869 18,664 57,338
Other assets* 1,815 -- -- 5,321 -- -- 7,136
Total financial assets 275,043 5,139 15,570 41,871 50,804 28,772 417,199

Due to non-banks 164,755 36,119 72 -- -- -- 200,945
Due to banks and other
financial institutions

12,375 -- -- 41,814 84,520 -- 138,709

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

313 -- -- -- -- -- 313

Lease liabilities -- -- 278 1,668 7,330 -- 9,276
Bonds issued 88,677 -- -- -- -- -- 88,677
Trade and other payables 16 -- 17 4,537 1,756 15,785 22,111
Other liabilities* 1,120 -- 1,123 7,175 2,097 134 11,649
Total financial liabilities 267,256 36,119 1,489 55,194 95,703 15,919 471,680

Net position 7,787 (30,980) 14,081 (13,323) (44,899) 12,853 (54,481)

* Other assets include only financial assets, for the detail, see Note 15. Other liabilities include only financial items such as accrued
expenses and other liabilities. For the detail, see Note 22.

2018

TEUR EUR USD CZK RON HRK MDL Total

Cash and cash equivalents 6,747 2 11 3,877 -- -- 10,637
Loans - Due from banks and
other financial institutions

1,050 -- -- 263 -- -- 1,313

Loans - Due from non-banks 86,244 8,711 25,691 11,617 -- -- 132,263
Trade and other receivables -- -- -- 44,206 -- -- 44,206
Other assets 82,613 -- -- 872 -- -- 83,485

Total financial assets 176,654 8,713 25,702 60,835 -- -- 271,904

Due to non-banks 183,158 32,965 5,335 25 -- -- 221,483
Due to banks and other
financial institutions

-- -- -- 31,426 -- -- 31,426

Bonds issued 118,674 -- -- -- -- -- 118,674

Trade and other payables 19 -- -- 8,933 -- -- 8,952
Other liabilities 425 -- -- 18,606 -- -- 19,031
Current tax liability 112 -- -- 542 -- -- 654
Total financial liabilities 302,388 32,965 5,335 59,532 -- -- 400,220

Net position (125,734) (24,252) 20,367 1,303 -- -- (128,316)

  EMMA ALPHA HOLDING LTD
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2019

49

5. Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

An analysis of sensitivity of the Group’s equity to changes in currency exchange rates based on positions existing
as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 and a simplified scenario of a 5% change in USD, CZK, RON,
HRK and MDL to EUR exchange rates is shown below:

Total effect on

equity
Total effect on

equity

2019  2018

TEUR TEUR

Effect of 5% USD depreciation against EUR   1,549 1,213

Effect of 5% USD appreciation against EUR   (1,549) (1,213)

Effect of 5% CZK depreciation against EUR   (704) (1,018)

Effect of 5% CZK appreciation against EUR   704 1,018

Effect of 5% RON depreciation against EUR   666 65

Effect of 5% RON appreciation against EUR   (666) (65)

Effect of 5% HRK depreciation against EUR   2,245 --

Effect of 5% HRK appreciation against EUR   (2,245) --

Effect of 5% MDL depreciation against EUR   (643) --

Effect of 5% MDL appreciation against EUR   643 --

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the
Group’s processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure supporting the activities with financial instruments,
and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal
and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of investment management behaviour. Operational